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Dear Charlotte  

We like to explain the following situation 
Subdivided Workshop 9,11,15,17,19 are used as Factory Canteen and not covered the above 
planning application 
Existing building first floor has totally nos.16 Lorry Carpark space for loading and unloading 
The planning application is expected to serve the workers of building itself and adjacent buildings 
It take only five minutes to walk from and to Kwun Tong and Ngau Tau Kok MTR station, 
additional traffic generated should be minimal 

Base on above reasons, there is no adverse impact will be resulted by the subject planning 
application 

Thanks for your kind attention 

Best Regards 
Joe Chan 

在 2023年8月31日週四 09:23，Joe Chan <joe91777866@gmail.com> 寫道：

Dear Charlotte 

We like to explain the following situation 
Subdivided Workshop 9,11,15,17,19 are used as Factory Canteen and not covering the above 
planning application 
Existing building has totally nos.16 Lorry Carpark space for loading and unloading 
The planning application is expected to serve the  workers of building itself and adjacent 
buildings 
It take only five minutes to walk from and to Kwun Tong and Ngau Tau Kok MTR station, 
additional traffic generated should be minimal 

Base on above reasons, there is no adverse impact will be resulted by the subject planning 
application 

Thanks for your  kind attention 

Best Regards 
Joe Chan 

在 2023年8月30日週三 10:36， <cpsng@pland.gov.hk> 寫道：

Dear Joe,

Further to our tele-conversation, I would be grateful if you could provide the following 
information regarding planning application No. A/K14/825 and 826. 

- As observed from the proposed layout plan, workshops 9, 11, 15, 17 and 19 are also 
subdivided at the G/F of the subject building.  Could you advise the proposed uses of 
these units that are not covered in the planning application.   

- You might want to elaborate on your statement regarding no adverse impact will be 

Re: Planning Applications No. A/K14/825 and 82631/08/2023 12:52
From: Joe Chan <joe91777866@gmail.com>
To: cpsng@pland.gov.hk

Page 1 of 2

31/08/2023file:///D:/temp/notesC4A9C8/~web2073.htm

cpsng
矩形



Appendix Ib of MPC Paper
No. A/K14/825 & 826









































cpsng
矩形

cpsng
矩形



cpsng
矩形



cpsng
矩形

cpsng
矩形



















Dear Charlotte  

We like to explain the following situation 
Subdivided Workshop 9,11,15,17,19 are used as Factory Canteen and not covered the above 
planning application 
Existing building first floor has totally nos.16 Lorry Carpark space for loading and unloading 
The planning application is expected to serve the workers of building itself and adjacent buildings 
It take only five minutes to walk from and to Kwun Tong and Ngau Tau Kok MTR station, 
additional traffic generated should be minimal 

Base on above reasons, there is no adverse impact will be resulted by the subject planning 
application 

Thanks for your kind attention 

Best Regards 
Joe Chan 

在 2023年8月31日週四 09:23，Joe Chan <joe91777866@gmail.com> 寫道：

Dear Charlotte 

We like to explain the following situation 
Subdivided Workshop 9,11,15,17,19 are used as Factory Canteen and not covering the above 
planning application 
Existing building has totally nos.16 Lorry Carpark space for loading and unloading 
The planning application is expected to serve the  workers of building itself and adjacent 
buildings 
It take only five minutes to walk from and to Kwun Tong and Ngau Tau Kok MTR station, 
additional traffic generated should be minimal 

Base on above reasons, there is no adverse impact will be resulted by the subject planning 
application 

Thanks for your  kind attention 

Best Regards 
Joe Chan 

在 2023年8月30日週三 10:36， <cpsng@pland.gov.hk> 寫道：

Dear Joe,

Further to our tele-conversation, I would be grateful if you could provide the following 
information regarding planning application No. A/K14/825 and 826. 

- As observed from the proposed layout plan, workshops 9, 11, 15, 17 and 19 are also 
subdivided at the G/F of the subject building.  Could you advise the proposed uses of 
these units that are not covered in the planning application.   

- You might want to elaborate on your statement regarding no adverse impact will be 

Re: Planning Applications No. A/K14/825 and 82631/08/2023 12:52
From: Joe Chan <joe91777866@gmail.com>
To: cpsng@pland.gov.hk
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1 Attachment

Dear Charlotte 
:
Attached 2nd revised layout plan for the application no. A/K14/825
.
Best Regards,
Joe Chan
Tel: 9177 7866

Joe Chan < @gmail.com> 於 2023年9月26日 週二 下午3:37寫道：

Dear Charlotte Ng,
:
Attached revised lay out for the application no. A/K14/825
.
Best Regards,
Joe Chan
Tel: 9177 7866

Joe Chan < @gmail.com> 於 2023年9月26日 週二 下午12:15寫道：

Dear Charlotte Ng,
Referring to our tele-conversation, I would like to clarify the following information:
1) Due to the comment by Fire Service Department regarding to the planning application no. 
A/K14/825,
we decided to change the proposed uses of these units (Workshop no. 2,6,8 and 10) to Shop and
Services (Bank, Fast Food Counter, Local Provision Store, Electrical Shop and Showroom).
2) Refer to ours previous approved planning application (A/K14/792), we would like to explain 
that due to
the market affected by Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), the proposed uses were finally 
decided to be
abandoned.
Regards,
Joe Chan
Tel: 9177 7866

<cpsng@pland.gov.hk> 於 2023年9月22日 週五 上午9:04寫道：

Dear Joe,

As discussed, please refer below comments from the Fire Services Department 
(subject officer: Mr. LEE Wai Man, Tel: 3971 4652) for your consideration. 

Please clarify whether the area under application  No. A/K14/825 is completely 
separated from the industrial portion. 

Regards,
Charlotte NG

Re: Planning Applications No. A/K14/825 and 82626/09/2023 17:53
From: Joe Chan < @gmail.com>
To: cpsng@pland.gov.hk
History:
This message has been replied to and forwarded.

Layout Plan (Subdivided workshop).pdf
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Layout Plan (Ground Floor) 

 
Total Floor Area of Subdivided Workshop No. 2,6,8 and 10 of Flats No. A,B,C and D 

For Shop and Services (Bank, Fast Food Counter, Electrical Shop, Local Provisions Store, Showroom) 

= 210.0 sq.m. 

 



⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  ⬜Confidential

1

Charlotte Pui Shan NG/PLAND

 寄件者: Joe Chan < >
寄件日期: 2023年10月20日星期五 16:03
收件者: Charlotte Pui Shan NG/PLAND
副本: Karine KW LAU/BD
主旨: Re: Planning Applications No. A/K14/825 and 826

類別: Internet Email

Dear Charlotte,  
 
Thank you for forwarding the comments.  
Please kindly find below our response to the comments: 

1. We maximum for bank use not over two workshops . We will ensure compliance with Clause B7.1 
and Table B2 of the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011 concerning exit doors. 

2. We have engaged an Authorized Person and will ensure compliance with the listed requirements. 

Thank you for your kind attention.  
 
Best regards, 
Joe 
 
Charlotte Pui Shan NG/PLAND <cpsng@pland.gov.hk> 於 2023年 10月 20日 週五 下午 12:14寫道： 

Dear Joe, 

  

Please refer below comments from the Buildings Department (Subject officer: Ms. Karine LAU, Tel: 
2626 1445) for your consideration.  

  

[See attachment "BD Comment.pdf"] 

  

Regards, 

Charlotte NG 

TP/K4 

Tel: 2231 4970 
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Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 
(a) prior planning permission should have been obtained before commencing the applied 

use at the application premises (the Premises); 
 
(b) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Kowloon East, Lands Department 

that the owner of the Premises shall apply to his department for a lease modification or 
temporary waiver to implement the proposal.  However, there is no guarantee that the 
lease modification or temporary waiver application will be approved.  Such 
application, if received by his department, will be considered by his department acting 
in the capacity as the landlord at his sole discretion.  In the event any such application 
is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions including, among others, 
the payment of premium/waiver fee and administrative fee as may be imposed by his 
department.  Approval by the Town Planning Board shall not prejudice the 
government’s right to take enforcement action against any such breach of lease 
conditions identified at the Premises;  

 

(c) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/Kowloon, Buildings Department 
that all building works/ alterations and additions works/ change in use should be in 
compliance with the Buildings Ordinance (BO).  An Authorised Person should be 
engaged to ensure that any building works/ alterations and additions works/ change of 
use are implemented in compliance with the BO, including (but not limited to) the 
following: (i) adequate mean of escape should be provided in accordance with Building 
(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) 41(1) and the FS Code; (ii) fire barrier with adequate 
fire resisting construction between the Premises and the remaining portion of the 
building should be provided in accordance with Building (Construction) Regulation 35 
and the FS Code; (iii) protected lobby at door openings on the enclosure wall of the 
passage from the fire service access point to the fireman’s lift should be provided in 
accordance with B(P)R 41B and the FS Code; (iv) access and facilities for persons with 
a disability should be provided in accordance with B(P)R 72 and Design Manual: 
Barrier Free Access 2008; and (v) adequate sanitary fitments should be provided to the 
Premises in accordance with the Building (Standards of Sanitary Fitments, Plumbing, 
Drainage Works and Latrines) Regulations.  For unauthorised building works (UBW) 
erected on leased land/ private buildings (if any), enforcement action may be taken by 
the Building Authority (BA) to effect their removal in accordance with his 
department’s enforcement policy against UBW as and when necessary.  The granting 
of any planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance of any UBW at the 
Premises under the BO.  Practice Note for Authorised Persons, Registered Structural 
Engineers and Registered Geotechnical Engineers (PNAP) APP-47 states that the BA 
has no power to give retrospective approval or consent for any UBW.  Should the 
proposed uses under the applications be subject to the issue of a license, any existing 
structures at the Premises intended to be used for such purposes are required to comply 
with the building safety and other relevant requirements as may be imposed by the 
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licensing authority.  Detailed comments under BO can only be provided at the 
building plan submission stage; and 
 

(d) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that he reserves the right to 
impose, alter or cancel any car parking, loading/unloading facilities, any no-stopping 
restrictions and/or necessary traffic management measures, on all local roads to cope 
with changing traffic conditions and needs.  The frontage road space would not be 
reserved for any exclusive uses of the subject development. 
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